
  

 
 
 
 
 

1870 Federal Census  
 

Grove Township 
 

Harnett County, North Carolina 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcribed by 
James Mark Valsame 

 
2010 

 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dedicated to my mother Dorothy Jean (Barnes) Valsame (1934-2005); 
my aunt Allie Mae (Barnes) Herring; and my grandparents Howard 
Benjamin Barnes (1912-1978) and Iris Jean (Langdon) Barnes (1910-
1989) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Introduction 
 
The following transcription of the 1870 Federal Census of Grove Township, 

Harnett County, North Carolina was made from National Archives microfilm M593, Roll 
1142.  Copies of this microfilm can be found at the the National Archives, Washington, 
DC; the North Carolina State Library, Raleigh, NC; the North Carolina State Archives, 
Raleigh, NC; LDS Family History Centers; www.ancestry.com; www.familysearch.org; 
or at many university and public libraries.  The compiler assumes no responsibility for 
the accuracy of his transcription of names or other data.  When discrepancies appear, the 
user should always consult the original census records.  
 

The 1870 Federal Census of Harnett County, North Carolina shows that there 
were 180 households in Grove Township containing a total population of 1,093 persons.  
It had 915 white residents and 178 black residents.  In comparison, the total population of 
Harnett County for the year 1870 was 8,895 persons.  Harnett County had 5,857 white 
residents and 3,038 black residents.  Harnett County was largely an agricultural county in 
the Nineteenth century.  The 1870 Federal Census shows that there was 29,114 acres of 
improved land in the county, valued at $509,679.  Harnett County farms had produced 
125,410 bushels of Indian Corn, 8,717 bushels of oats, 5,371 bushels of spring wheat, 
3,200 bushels of winter wheat, 334 bales of cotton, 2,584 bushels of Irish potatoes, 
64,290 bushels of sweet potatoes, 7,586 pounds of wool, and 6,225 pounds of tobacco.  
The total value of all livestock was $162,288, and the total value of farm productions was 
$425,288.   
 
Source:  Department of the Interior, Census Office, A Compendium of the Tenth Census 
      (June 1, 1870, Washington, DC:  Government Printing Office, 1872. 
 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
# = Number 
RE = Real Estate 
PE = Personal Estate 
W = White 
B = Black 
M = Mulatto 
Md. = Married 
POB = Place of Birth 
Do = Ditto 
 
 
 



 1 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  p. 43A,  August 27, 1870          
1 1 Mitchell, Spicey 44 F W House Keeping 320 206 NC 1 1 
  Mitchell, Julius 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Mitchell, Jas 6 M W    NC   
  Mitchell, Susan 8 F W    NC   
  Mitchell, J. J. 3 M W    NC   
2 2 Hays, Green 50 M W Farmer  145 NC   
  Hays, R. 35 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Hays, M. E. 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Hays, J. D. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Hays, S. F. 13 F W    NC 1 1 
  Hays, J. A.  9 M W    NC   
  Hays, W. H. 8 M W    NC   
  Hays, T. J. 7 F W    NC   
  Hays, T. G. 5 M W    NC   
3 3 James, Wash. 38 M M Mechanic 502 275 NC 1 1 
  James, S. 37 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  James, Tom 15 M M Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  James, H. 13 F M    NC 1 1 
  James, S. 12 F M    NC 1 1 
  James, B. 3 M B    NC   
  James,  John 2/12 M B Born April   NC   
  James, T. 70  F B    NC 1 1 
4 4 Turlington, Dan’l 58 M W Farmer 300 130 NC   
  Turlington, E 24 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Turlington, J. A. 6 F W    NC   
  Turlington, J. H. D. 5 M W    NC   
  Turlington, T. 4 F W    NC   
5 5 Bayles, Theo: 44 M W Farmer 339 235 NC   
  Bayles, L. 40 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Bayles, S. 14 F W    NC 1 1 
  Bayles, A. C. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Bayles, M. A. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Bayles, E. J. 6 F W    NC   
  Bayles, D. W. 1 M W    NC   
6 6 Turlington, Willis 61 M W Farmer 450 250 NC   
  Turlington, S. 58 F W House Keeping   NC   
 7 Turlington, A. D. 34 M W Farmer 810 250 NC   
  Turlington, M. E. 34 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Turlington, M. A.  10 F W    NC  1 
  Mitchell, Jeff 17 M  W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  p. 43B, August 27, 1870          
  Turlington, W. D. 8 M W    NC   
  Turlington, Geo. 4 M W    NC   
  Turlington, R. E. 2 M W    NC   
7 8 Allen, Wm. 43 M B Teamster  100 NC 1 1 
  Allen, M. A. 33 F M House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Allen, W. M. 14 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Allen, J. R. 13 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Allen, T. J. 12 M M Do   NC 1 1 



 2  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Allen, S. F. 7 F M       
8 9 McKay, Wm. 38 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  McKay, M. M. 33 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  McKay, M. A. 8 F B       
9 10 Wiggins, Wm. 34 M W Farmer 152 100 NC 1 1 
  Wiggins, M. E. 24 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Wiggins, B. A. 2 F W       
  Wiggins, L. A. 1/12 F W Born in May   NC   

10 11 Kennedy, J. R. 33 M W Farmer 100 100 NC   
  Kennedy, S. 27 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Kennedy, B. T. 8 M W    NC   
  Kennedy, J. W. 6 M W    NC   
  Kennedy, M. J. 4 F W    NC   
  Kennedy, J. H. 2 M W    NC   
  Kennedy, S. A. 7/12 F W Born in Nov.   NC   

11 12 Kennedy, H. H. 58 M W Farmer 783 320 NC   
  Kennedy, P. 55 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Kennedy, H. 30 F W    NC   
  Kennedy, S. 25 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Kennedy, A. R. 20 M W Ditto   NC   
  Kennedy, L. 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Kennedy, D. H. 16 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Kennedy, E. 13 F W    NC  1 
  Kennedy, L. G. 11 F W    NC 1 1 

12 13 Sills, Gray 65 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Sills, M. 70 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 

13 14 Wiggins, N. E. 37 F W Farmer 1242 200 NC 1 1 
  Wiggins, J. R. 14 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Wiggins, M. S. 13 F W    NC 1 1 
  Wiggins, J. F. 11 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Wiggins, R. W. 9 M W    NC   
  Wiggins, N. E. 7 F W    NC   
  p. 44A, August 27, 1870          

14 15 Bayles, Wm. 28 M W Farmer 257 250 NC 1 1 
  Bayles, N. 60 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Bayles, Nancy 40 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Bayles, C. 36 F W    NC   
  Bayles, L. 7 F W    NC   

15 16 Pate, E. D. 54 M W Farmer 500 500 NC   
  Pate, M. 48 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Pate, E. J. 18 F W    NC   
  Pate, B. A. 16 F W    NC   
  Pate, E. 12 F W    NC   
  Pate, C. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Pate, M. 8 F W    NC 1 1 
  Pate, A. 5 F W    NC 1 1 
  Pate, M. J. 3 M W    NC   

16 17 Ryals, J. D. 35 M W Farmer 300 200 NC   
  Ryals, E. J. 26 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Ryals, M. E. 11 F W    NC  1 



 3 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Ryals, J. A. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Ryals, E. 6 F W    NC   
  Ryals, W. E. 5 M W    NC   
  Ryals, M. L. 1 M W    NC   

17 18 Stanley, J. 50 M W Miller   NC 1 1 
  Stanley, L. 49 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Stanley, S. A. 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Stanley, W. B. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Stanley, M. E. 11 F W    NC 1 1 

18 19 Holliday, Stephen 48 M M Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, Edw K. 46 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, M. A. 25 F B Do   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, Fanny 23 F M Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, Wm. 22 M M Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, A. 20 M M Do   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, L. 16 F M Do   NC 1 1 
  Holliday, H. 13 F M    NC 1 1 
  Holliday, F. 13 F M    NC 1 1 
  Holliday, E. 9 M M    NC   

19 20 Hartsfield, B. 25 M M Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
20 21 McKay, Sandy 29 M B Farmer   NC 1 1 
  McKay, H. 23 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  McKay, M. C. 7 F B    NC   
  p. 44B, April 27, 1870          
  McKay, Q. 4 F B    NC   

21 22 Massie, Dan’l 45 M B Farmer   NC 1 1 
  Massie, D. 42 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Massie, L. 26 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Massie, J. 17 F B    NC 1 1 
  Massie, E. 15 F B    NC 1 1 
  Massie, S. 12 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Massie, E. 10 F B    NC 1 1 
  Massie, D. 8 M B    NC   
  Massie, M. 6 F B    NC   
  Massie, H. 3 M B    NC   
  Massie, I. 1 M B    NC   
  Massie, A. 19 M B    NC 1 1 

22 23 McKay, C. 24 M B Farmer   NC 1 1 
  McKay, S.  20 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  McKay, J. 1 M B    NC   

23 24 Turner, Nancy 42 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Turner, F. 15 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Turner, M. A. 13 F B Do   NC 1 1 
  Turner, S. 10 F B    NC 1 1 
  Turner, Wm. 8 M B    NC   
  Turner, M. 6 F B    NC   
  Turner, B. 6 F B    NC   
  Turner, A. 4 F B    NC   
  Turner, J. 6/12 M B Born in Dec.   NC   

24 25 McKay, Isaac 51 M B Farmer  130 NC 1 1 



 4  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  McKay, S. 46 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  McKay, C. 21 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  McKay, S. 17 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  McKay, A.  15 F B    NC 1 1 
  McKay, A. 13 M B    NC 1 1 

25 26 McKay, Jacob 51 M M Farmer  100 NC  1 
  McKay, M. 34 F M House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  McKay, C. A. 15 M M Farm Laborer   NC 1  1 
  McKay, A. J. 13 F M    NC 1 1 
  McKay, D. 10  M M    NC   
  McKay, J. 6 M M    NC   
  McKay, H. S. 4 M M    NC   
  McKay, Jacob 2 M M    NC   
  p. 45A, August 29, 1870          
  McKay, J. W. M. 4/12 M M Born in Feb.   NC   

26 27 McLeod, J. 63 F W House Keeping 334 100 NC   
  McLeod, C. 59 F W Do   NC  1 

27 28 McLeod, Norman 64 M W Farmer 906 450 NC   
  McLeod, S. L. 38 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Brown, K. A. 14 F W    NC   
  McLeod, J. B. 12 M W Farm Laborerer   NC 1 1 
  McLeod, D. C. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  McLeod, J. A. 7 F W    NC   

28 29 McLeod, Lucinda 44 F W House Keeping 590 150 NC  1 
  McLeod, N. M. 24 F W    NC   
  McLeod, Neill H. 23 M W Farmer   NC  1 
  McLeod, N. 20 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  McLeod, Ben F. 17 M W Do   NC  1 
  McLeod, R. M. 14 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  McLeod, L. J. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  McLeod, J. I. 8 F W    NC   
  McLeod, Mary W. 7 F W    NC   

29 30 Cannaday, Richd. M. 45 M W Farmer 780 200 NC   
  Cannaday, C. W. 38 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Cannaday, W. H. 19 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Cannaday, Mary F. 18 F W    NC   
  Cannaday, L. J. 16 F W    NC   
  Cannaday, Thos. C. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Cannaday, Mary J. 13 F W    NC   
  Cannaday, J. E. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  Cannaday, E. M. 8 F W    NC   
  Cannaday, M. 4 M W    NC   
  Cannaday, Jno. A. 3 M W    NC   
  Cannaday, Infant 3/12 M W Born in April   NC   

30 31 Fowler, Allen 38 M W Farmer 530 400 NC   
  Fowler, S. A. 45 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Fowler, W. 20 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Fowler, L. A. 17 F W School   NC  1 
  Fowler, A. L. 15 F W Do   NC  1 
  Fowler, F. R. 14 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 



 5 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Fowler, M. R. 12 M W School   NC  1 
  Fowler, M. A. 11 F W     1 1 
  Fowler, J. M. 7 M W    NC   
  Fowler, M. E. 5 M W    NC   
  p.  45A, August 29, 1870          
  Fowler, A. A. 3 M W    NC   

31 32 Byrd, Neill W. 22 M W Farmer 250 125 NC   
  Byrd, C. 34 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Byrd, C. B. 13 M W School   NC  1 
  Ann?, J. D. 12 M W School   NC 1 1 
  Ann?, W. R. 6 M W    NC   
  Byrd, C. T. 2 F W    NC   
  Byrd, A.McF. 1/12 M W Born in June   NC   

32 33 Johnson, W. A. 55 M W Farmer 400 500 NC 1 1 
  Johnson, E. A. 45 F W House Keeping      
  Johnson, M. J. 24 F W    NC   
  Johnson, S. A. 22 F W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, S. C. 21 F W      1 
  Johnson, J. T. 20 M W Farm Hand   NC 1 1 
  Johnson, L. A. 18 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Johnson, W. M. 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, J. G. 16 M W Farm Hand   NC 1 1 
  Johnson, A. E. 14 F W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, W. A. 12 M W Farm Hand   NC 1 1 
  Johnson, N. E. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, G. A. 9 M W    NC   
  Johnson, E. 7 M W    NC   
  Johnson, A. M. 4 M W    NC   
  Ennis, H. E. 80 F W    NC 1 1 

33 34 Stone, N. A. 33 F W Keeping House   NC  1 
  Stone, D. J. 13 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  Stone, V. C. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Cordell, M. 66 F W    NC   
  Cordell, H. 22 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

34 35 Morgan, B. A. 25 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Morgan, S. M. 23 F W Do   NC   
  Morgan, L. S. 1 F W    NC   

35 36 Morgan, J. M. 27 M W Farm Laborer 420 175 NC   
  Morgan, M. J. 27 F W Keeping House   NC   
  Morgan, l. F. 2 F W    NC   
  Morgan, A. H. 1/ 12 F W Born in June   NC   

36 37 Cannaday, E. J. 35 F W Farmer 300 100 NC   
  Cannaday, E. B. 13 F W    NC   
  Cannaday, J. T. 11 F W    NC   
  Cannaday, S. A. 9 F W    NC   
  p. 46A, August 29, 1870          
  Cannaday, C. F. 8 M W    NC 1 1 
  Cannaday, E. V. 6 F W    NC   

37 38 Truelove, J. A. 24 M W Farmer  200 NC 1 1 
  Truelove, N. A. 20 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 



 6  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Truelove, N. F. 2/12 M W Born in June   NC   
38 39 Truelove, A. R. 27 M W Farmer  200 NC 1 1 
  Truelove, B. A. 18 F W House Keeping   NC   

39 40 Ryals, J. L. 35 M W Farmer  1000 500 NC   
  Ryals, N. A. 34 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Ryals, M. W. 13 F W School   NC   
  Ryals, L. J. 12 F W Do   NC  1 
  Ryals, Q. Z. 8 M W Do   NC   
  Ryals, Lond M. 7 M W Do   NC   
  Ryals, Si A. 5 F W    NC   
  Ryals, S. L. 2 F W    NC   
  Ryals, Infant 10/12 M W Born in July   NC   

40 41 Ryals, M. 36 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Ryals, E. J. 14 F B    NC 1 1 
  Ryals, D. 10 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Ryals, W. 7 M B    NC   
  Ryals, K. 5 F B    NC   
  Ryals, A. 3 M B    NC   
  Ryals, Infant 4/12 M B Born in Feb.   NC   

41 42 Morgan, B. I. 56 M W Farmer  125 NC   
  Morgan, S. 33 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Morgan, S. W. 15 F W    NC  1 
  Morgan, A. S. 10 F W School   NC 1 1 
  Morgan, J. V. 7 M W    NC   
  Morgan, J.McC 3 M W    NC   
  Morgan, H. C. 2 M W    NC   
  Morgan, M. C. 7/12 F W Born in Nov.   NC   

42 43 Avera, J. D. 29 M W Farmer 700 700 NC   
  Avera, E. 21 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Avera, L. C. 8 F W School   NC   
  Mangum, L. 12 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  Avera, E. 60 F W    NC   
  Matthews, John L. 45 M W Idiot   NC   

43 44 Fowler, J. 56 M W Miller   NC 1 1 
  Fowler, L. 80 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 

44 45 Avera, Cath. 52 F W Do   NC   
  p. 46B, August 29, 1870          
  Avera, C. F. 17 F W School   NC   
  Draughon, M. C. 63 F W    NC   
  Snipes, H. W. D. 19 M W Insane   NC   
  Ryals, S. L. J. 22 F B Cook   NC 1 1 
  Ryals, D. J. 9/12 M B Born in Nov.   NC   

45 46 Clemmans, S. 40 F B Farm Laborer   AL 1 1 
  Clemmans, M. 7 F B    NC   
  Clemmans, C. 4 M B    NC   
  Clemmans, V. M. 6/12 F B Born in Dec.   NC   

46 47 Ryals, B. A. 29 F W  450  NC   
47 48 Ryals, T. 30 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
48 49 Draughon, S. 70 F B House Keeping   NC 1 1 
49 50 Colville, Sandy 35 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 



 7 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Colville, L. A. 36 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Colville, J. W. 16 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  Colville, N. W. 10 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Colville, R. C. 14 M W Do   NC   
  Colville, M. M. 2 F W    NC   

50 51 Parker, G. 38 M W Farmer  300 NC 1 1 
  Parker, S. C. 33 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Parker, E. W. 18 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Parker, N. W. 16 M W Do   NC   
  Parker, S. E. 14 F W    NC 1 1 
  Parker, A. D. 11 F W    NC   
  Parker, M. L. 3 F W    NC   
  Parker, C. A. 11/12 M W Born in Aug.   NC   

51 52 Stewart, N. S. 50 M W Farmer 8000 1500 NC   
  Stewart, L. 51 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Stewart, M. S. 19 F W    NC   
  Stewart, E. W. 17 F W School   NC   
  Stewart, N. Mc 15 M W Do   NC   
  Stewart, N 13 F W Do   NC   
  Atkinson, C. 16 F W Do   NC   
  Atkinson, G. A. 13 M W Do   NC   
  Armstrong, P. 52 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, C. 12 F B Do   NC 1 1 
  Lee, J. 22 M B Do   NC 1 1 

52 53 Yarborough, A. J. 47 F W House Keeping 750 100 NC   
  Yarborough, B. W. 10 M W Farm Hand   NC   
  Yarborough, E. 10 M W Do   NC   
  p. 47A, August 30, 1870          
  Yarborough, W. B. 9 M W    NC   

53 54 Lucas, C. 57 M W Farmer 60  NC 1 1 
  Lucas, S. 36 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, John 11 M W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, S. 19 F W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, M. 7 M W    NC   
  Lucas, R. 4 M W    NC   
  Lucas, S. 1 M W    NC   

54 55 Rhodes, K. J. 30 M W Merchant  500 NC   
  Rhodes, V. C. 26 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Rhodes, W. E. 4 M W    NC   

55 56 Avera, C. 38 M W Merchant 6000 400 NC   
  Avera, H. C. 33 F W House Keeping   NC   
  McLeod, S. F. 8 F W    NC   
  Waddell, L. 21 F W Cook   NC   
  Ennis, W. B. 25 M W Cooper   NC   
  Avera, L. C. 21 F W School Teacher   NC   

56 57 Gregory, D. 56 M W Cooper  100 NC   
  Gregory, R. A. 55 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Gregory, J. E. 25 M W Farmer   NC  1 
  Gregory, M. 22 F W Seamstress   NC   
  Gregory, Wm. 20 M W Cooper   NC   



 8  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Gregory, L. J. 19 F W    NC  1 
  Gregory, M. 17 F W    NC   
  Gregory, D. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

57 58 Lucas, L.  75 M W Do  158 NC 1 1 
  Lucas, J. 80 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 

58 59 Lucas, P. 50 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Lucas, L. 22 F W Seamstress   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, W. 19 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

59 60 Lucas, Love 35 M W Farmer  150 NC 1 1 
  Lucas, L. 30 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, D. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, J. 7 M W    NC   

60 
61 Lucas, A. 45 M W 

Working 
Turpentine 

200 300 
NC   

  Lucas, P. 42 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Lucas, J. W. 20 M W School Teacher   NC   
  Lucas, N. J. 16 F W Seamstress   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, M. 11 F W    NC   
  Lucas, J. 9 M W    NC   
  p. 47B, August 30, 1870          
  Lucas, A. S. 7 M W    NC   
  Lucas, P. L. 3 F W    NC   
  Lucas, M. A. 1 F W    NC   

61 62 Lucas, Danl. 34 M W Farmer 100 100 NC 1 1 
  Lucas, N. M 33 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, E. W. 13 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, L. S. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, J. E. 5 F W    NC   
  Lucas, L. D. 2 M W    NC   

62 63 Norris, J. A. 47 M W Farmer 50 100 NC 1 1 
  Norris, E. 48 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Norris, C. E. 19 F W    NC 1 1 
  Norris, T. A. 18 M W Carpenter   NC   
  Norris, James G. 16 M W Farm Laborerer   NC   
  Norris, M. F. 15 F W    NC 1 1 
  Norris, N. W. 12 M W    NC 1 1 
  Norris, S. J. 9 F W    NC   
  Norris, J. A. 6 M W    NC   

63 64 Jackson, J. 46 M W Farmer  200 100 NC 1 1 
  Jackson, W. 40 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Norris, B. A. 24 F W    NC  1 
  Jackson, P. J. 22 F W    NC 1 1 
  Jackson, A. 20 M W Farm Laborerer   NC   
  Jackson, Nancy 18 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Jackson, J. F. 16 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Jackson, G. E. 15 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Jackson, N. B. 12 M W    NC 1 1 

64 65 Coats, H. 20 M W Farmer 150 200 NC 1 1 
  Coats, M. 24 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Coats, B. M. 2 M W    NC   



 9 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

65 66 Lucas, Guilford 50 M W Farmer 80 100 NC  1 
  Lucas, L. 49 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, L. 18 F W    NC   
  Lucas, N. E. 17 F W    NC  1 
  Lucas, W. M. 14 M W Farm Laborerer   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, M. D. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, S. A. 6 F W    NC   

66 67 Lucas, Fred 50 M W Farmer 800 200 NC 1 1 
  Lucas, H. 38 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Lucas, M. 22 F W    NC   
  p. 48A, August 30, 1870          
  Lucas, M. S. 20 F W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, B. C. 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, H. F. 15 F W    NC 1 1 
  Lucas, W. H. 12 M W Farm Laborerer   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, G. 10 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Lucas, J. 9 F W    NC   
  Lucas, C. E. 6 F W    NC   
  Lucas, L. F. 4 F W    NC   
  Lucas, Infant 2/12 M W Born in April   NC   

67 68 Norris, W. H. 34 M W Farm Laborerer   NC   
  Norris, N. G. 19 F W Keeping House   NC 1 1 

68 69 Byrd, W.  40 M W Farmer 200 250 NC   
  Byrd, M. E.  36 F W Keeping House   NC   
  Byrd, M. E. 14 M W Farm Laborerer   NC   
  Byrd, N. G. 13 F W    NC   
  Byrd, E. L. 10 F W    NC   
  Byrd, B. L. 7 F W    NC   
  Byrd, L. V. 4 F W    NC   
  Byrd, E.  2 F W    NC   
 

 Avera, E. A. 27 F W 
Domestic 
Servant 

70  
NC   

69 70 Turlington, A. J. 50 M W Farmer 500 600 NC   
  Turlington, B. S. 46 F W Keeping House   NC 1 1 
  Turlington, N. E. 24 F W    NC   
  Turlington, D. 22 M W Farm Laborerer   NC   
  Turlington, J. D. 9 M W    NC   
  Williams, M. 25 M W Farm Laborerer   NC  1 

70 71 Mangum, M. 27 F W Do   NC   
  Mangum, B. J. 9 F W    NC   
  Partin, A. J. 53 M W Farm Laborerer   NC   
  Partin, E. A. 31 F W Do   NC  1 
  Partin, M. A. 4 F W    NC   
  Partin, G. W. 2 M W    NC   
  Partin, J. N. 7/12 M W Born in Nov.   NC   

71 72 Williams, Ica 45 M W Farmer 350 200 NC   
  Williams, R. 41 F W Keeping House   NC 1 1 
  Williams, S. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, C. E. 9 F W    NC   
  Williams, J. 80 M W Farm Laborerer   NC  1 



 10  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

72 73 Williams, S. 31 M W Farmer 100  NC  1 
  Williams, L. 24 F W Keeping House   NC   
  p. 48B, August 30, 1870          

73 74 Williams, Isaiah 48 M W Farm Laborer 75 100 NC  1 
  Williams, B. J. 45 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Williams, W. D. 23 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Williams, D. W.  21 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Williams, L. J. 20 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, Nettie 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, J. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Williams, J. W.  13 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Williams, K. A. 9 M W    NC   
  Williams, W. 5 F W    NC   
  Williams, Infant 4/12 F W Born in Feb.   NC   

74 75 Williams, K. 40  M W Turpentine 300  NC   
  Williams, E. 40  F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Williams, B. 18 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, F. 16 F W    NC 1 1 
 

 Williams, C. 15 M W 
Farm Laborer 
(Insane) 

  
NC 1 1 

  Williams, J. A.  13 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, L. A. 9 F W    NC   
  Williams, C. 3 M W    NC   

75 76 Williams, H. 44 F W    NC 1 1 
76 77 Williams, Stephen 52 M W Farmer 400 100 NC 1 1 
  Williams, E. A. 40 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Williams, W. E. 24 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Williams, J. S. 18 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Williams, J. F. 18 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Williams, S. N. 16 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Williams, M. F. 14 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, A. L. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, H. D. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, J. A. S. 7 M W    NC   
  Williams, S. E. 2 M W    NC   
  Stone, P. J. 17 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Stone, J. M.  14 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Stone, L. F.  12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Stone, W. A. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Stone, J. E. 8 M W    NC   

77 78 Ham, Stephen 40 M W Ditcher   NC 1 1 
  Ham, S. 40 F W House Keeping  100 NC 1 1 
  Ham, J. 12 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Ham, S. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  p. 49A, August 31, 1870          

78 79 Matthews, B. W. 36 M W Farmer 1600 460 NC   
  Matthews, E. A. 22 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Matthews, L. B.  4 M W    NC   
  Matthews, M. 1 F W    NC   
  Matthews, Henry 14 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 



 11 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

79 80 Barnes, H. M. 42 M W Farmer 1000 600 NC   
 

 Barnes, M. T. 27 F W 
House Keeper 
(md. in June) 

  
NC   

  Barnes, D. S. 17 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Barnes, M. 15 M W Do   NC   
  Barnes, H. M. 13 M W Do   NC   
  Barnes, C. C. 7 M W    NC   

81 82 Denning, J. M. 23 M W Farmer 318 200 NC   
 

 Denning, Elizabeth 23 F W 
House Keeper 
(md. in March) 

  
NC   

82 83 Denning, Jas. [Joel] 55 M W Farmer  200 NC   
  Denning, M. 47 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Denning, A. W. 20 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Denning, Alex 18 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Denning, J. N. 16 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Denning, L. F. 25 F W    NC 1 1 
  Denning, M. W. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Denning, W. H. 13 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Denning, L. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Denning, S. E. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Denning, S. C. 8 F W    NC   
  Denning, J. C. 6 F W    NC   
  Denning, K. B. 4 F W    NC   

83 84 Stewart, C. 56 F W House Keeping 250 50 NC   
  Stewart, R. 26 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Stewart, J. F. P. 17 M W Do   NC  1 

84 85 Beasley, C. R. 36 M W Farmer 298 200 NC   
  Beasley, Lovedy 43 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Beasley, A. M. 11 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Beasley, C. M.  8 M W    NC   
  Beasley, A. R. 6 F W    NC   
  Beasley, W. F. 3 M W    NC   

85 86 Denning, Joel 78 M W Farmer 600 250 NC   
  Denning, E. 75 F W Keeping House   NC  1 
  Denning, A. W. 36 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
 

 Robertson, L. 23 F W 
Domestic 
Servant 

  
NC   

  Stewart, Alex 14 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  p. 49B, August 31, 1870          

86 87 Ennis, Danl. 62 M W Farmer 142 340 NC  1 
  Ennis, C. 54 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Ennis, E. 35 F W    NC  1 
  Ennis, A. C. 18 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Ennis, M. 16 F W Do   NC  1 
  Fisher, H. C. 13 M W Do   NC  1 
  Fisher, F. 5 F W    NC   
  Hayes, Alvin 58 M W Farm Laborer 120  NC   

87 88 Taylor, William 55 M W Black Smith 40  NC   
  Taylor, E. 54 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Ferrell, P. 30 F W    NC 1 1 



 12  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Ferrell, Wm. 5 M W    NC   
88 89 Barnes, Neill 43 M W Farmer 2000 400 NC   
  Barnes, L. 36 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Barnes, J. W. 16 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Barnes, B. T. 11 M W Do   NC   
  Barnes, N. M. 6 M W    NC   
  Barnes, L. M. 6 F W    NC   
  Stewart, Gillis 20 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

89 90 Holland, Ed 75 M M Miller   VA 1 1 
 

 Holland, Mary 60 F M 
House Keeper 
(md. in Jan.) 

  
NC 1 1 

90 91 McLeod, Hugh 25 M M Wagoner  100 NC   
  McLeod, Mary 22 F M HouseKeeper   NC 1 1 
  Holland, West 14 M M Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Holland, Rosey 7 F M    NC   
  McLeod, J. F. 3/12  F M Born in March    NC   
 

91 
 

    92 Bowden, M. 47 M W 
Cooper & 
Farmer 

100 125 
NC 1 1 

  Bowden, Nancy 43 F W House Keeper   NC  1 
  Bowden, S. C. 16 F W Farmer Laborer   NC   
  Bowden, M. H. 10 M W Do   NC  1 
  Bowden, N. J. 10 F W    NC  1 

92 93 Adams, John 72 M W Farmer 300 360 NC 1 1 
  Adams, Eliza 55 F W Seamstress   NC   
  Stewart, Julia 16 F B Cook   NC 1 1 

93 94 Scercy, Jackson 25 M W Farm Laborer 10  NC 1 1 
  Scercy, M. M. 25 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Scercy, C. A. 3 F W    NC   
  Masingill, J. H. 38 M W Farmer 200 250 NC   
  Masingill, M. J. 32 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Masingill, M. L. 9 F W    NC   
  p. 50A, August 31, 1870          
  Masingill, N. J. 8 F W    NC   
  Masingill, J. J. 4 M W    NC   
  Masingill, J. W. 4 M W    NC   
  Masingill, C. P. 1 M W    NC   

94 95 Scercy, Eli 40 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Scercy, E. Ivey 35 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Scercy, Patsy 93 F W    NC 1 1 
  Simmons, H. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

95 96 Scercy, Vincent 57 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Scercy, H. 24 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Scercy, C. 4 F W    NC   

96 97 Adams, J. J. 44 M W Farmer 600 300 NC   
  Adams, L. A. 34 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Adams, M. W. 15 F W School   NC   
  Adams, O. A. 13 F W Do   NC   
  Adams, S. E. 10 F W Do   NC  1 
  Adams, J. C. 8 M W Do   NC   



 13 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Adams, B. E. 5 F W    NC   
  Adams, E. E. 2 F W    NC   
  Pollard, R. P. 35 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

97 98 Adams, Maria 39 F W House Keeper 330 125 NC 1 1 
  Adams, L. A. 22 F W    NC   
  Adams, J. T. 20 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Adams, Jas. 18 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Adams, L. 17 F W    NC 1 1 
  Adams, Nancy 15 F W    NC 1 1 
  Adams, J. A. 13 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Adams, Daniel 11 M W Do   NC 1 1 

98 99 Dupree, H. 23 M W Farmer 150 135 NC  1 
  Dupree, M. E. 22 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 

99 100 Adams, J. E. 35 M W Farmer 267 300 NC   
  Adams, S. F. 31 F W House Keeper   NC   

100 101 Adams, Joseph 70 M W Farmer 297 350 NC 1 1 
  Adams, T. 67 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Adams, Mary E. 32 F W    NC 1 1 
  Adams, W. H. 27 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Adams, R. E. 23 F W Do   NC  1 
  Adams, W. E. 19 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Adams, J. N. 17 F W Do   NC   
  Ennis, N. 21 M W Do   NC  1 
  p. 50B, August 31, 1870          

101 102 Gregory, J. N. 45 M W Farmer 137 150 NC   
  Gregory, Nancy 40 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Gregory, J. E. 18 F W    NC   
  Gregory, T. J. 15 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Gregory, S. C. 13 F W Do   NC  1 
  Gregory, M. F. 11 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Gregory, A. J. 7 M W    NC   
  Gregory, J. M. 3 M W    NC   
  Gregory, E. F. 3/12 F W Born in March    NC   

102 103 Gregory, Alex 39 M W Farmer 218 150 NC 1 1 
  Gregory, Mary 42 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Gregory, A. W. 13 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Gregory, A. E. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  Gregory, M. 9 F W    NC   
  Gregory, Nancy 4 F W    NC   
  Gregory, Emily 4 F W    NC   
  Gregory, J. W. P. 2 M W    NC   

103 104 Gregory, Thomas 75 M W Farmer 100 100 NC 1 1 
  Gregory, Mary 64 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Gregory, W. H. 22 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Gregory, N. L. 20 F W    NC   

104 106 Cobb, Sam 45 M W Farmer 475 300 NC   
  Cobb, Emily 33 F W Keeping House   NC 1 1 
  Cobb, B. W. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  Cobb, J. M. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Cobb, J. L. 8 M W    NC   



 14  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Cobb, J. S. 6 M W    NC   
  Cobb, S. A. 4 F W    NC   
  Cobb, D. A. 1 M W    NC   

105 106 Gregory, M. W. 42 M W Turpentine hand 45 100 NC   
  Gregory, Mary 35 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Gregory, Ica 4 M W    NC   
  Gregory, Martin 3 M W    NC   
  Gregory, John 1 M W    NC   

106 107 Woodell, W. D. 26 M W Farmer 110 125 NC   
  Woodell, Susan 31 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Woodell, W. H. 84 [8] M W    NC   
  Woodell, Mary 4 F W    NC   
  Woodell, Lovina 2 F W    NC   
  Woodell, Hester 3/12 F W Born in March    NC   
     p. 51A, Sept. 1, 1870          

107 108 Stewart, A. R. 22 M W Farm Laborer  100 NC  1 
  Stewart, Elizabeth 19 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Stewart, R. E. 1 M W    NC   

108 109 Stewart, Alex 25 M B Farm Laborer 30  NC 1 1 
  Stewart, I. 20 F B House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Joe 2 M B    NC   
  Stewart, Lou 1 F B    NC   

109 110 Hargrove, Geo 45 M W Ditcher 274 100 NC 1 1 
  Hargrove, M. M. 34 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Hargrove, N. E. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Hargrove, J. R. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Hargrove, A. C. 8 F W    NC   
  Hargrove, M. 3 F W    NC   
  Harris, Alley 74 F W    NC  1 

111 111 Stewart, Steve 53 M B Farmer 94  NC  1 
  Stewart, Effie 53 F B House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, B. 11 F B    NC 1 1 

111 112 Stewart, Troy 26 M B Farmer 150 125 NC  1 
  Stewart, M. 23 F B House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Green 5 M B    NC   
  Stewart, Durham 4 M B    NC   
  Stewart, N. 2 F B    NC   
  Stewart, B. 3/12 F B Born in March   NC   
  McLean, F. 11 F B    NC 1 1 

112 113 Stewart, B. 27 M B Farmer 160  NC  1 
  Stewart, C. 30 F B House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, J. 15 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Jim 12 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, West 10 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, John 6 M B    NC   
  Stewart, Bitha 4 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Spicey 1 F B    NC   

113 114 Stewart, Wash 25 M B Farm Laborer 40  NC   
  Stewart, M. 30 F B House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Henry 11 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 



 15 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Stewart, Jane 9 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Mary 8 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Sally 5 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Bettie 3 F B    NC   

114 115 Stephens, Allen 57 M W Farm Laborer 300  NC  1 
  p. 51B, Sept. 1, 1870          

115 116 Stewart, Abram 50 M B Farmer 70 100 NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Hannah 41 F B House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Eliza 30 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Rich 18 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Gillis 18 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Hiley 13 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Jack 10 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Tamer 7 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Setis 5 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Frank 4 M B    NC   
  Stewart, J. 2 F B    NC   
  Stewart, Willis 6/12 M B Born in Dec.   NC   

116 117 Byrd, Harriet 40 F B Farm Laborer 50  NC 1 1 
  Byrd, Ben 17 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Byrd, Jane 15 F B Do   NC 1 1 
  Byrd, Geo 12 M B Do   NC 1 1 
  Byrd, Bert 8 M B    NC 1 1 
  Byrd, Henry 5 M B    NC 1 1 

117 118 Barnes, Sarah 39 F W Farming 100 400 NC 1 1 
  Barnes, Julia 16 F W    NC   
  Barnes, Lovedy 14 F W School   NC   
  Barnes, J. B. 10 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Barnes, S. C. 9 F W    NC   
  Barnes, J. L. 6 M W    NC   
  Johnson, Bell 54 M W Weaver   NC 1 1 
  King, Geo 46 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

118 119 Johnson, Rufus 35 M W Farmer 400 300 NC 1 1 
  Johnson, E. 34 F W House Keeper   NC  1 
  Johnson, M. C. 11 F W    NC  1 

119 120 Johnson, Hugh 54 M W Farmer 500 600 NC  1 
  Johnson, An 51 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Johnson, Mary 28 F W    NC   
  Johnson, L. E. 26 F W    NC   
  Johnson, E. B. 25 F W School   NC   
  Johnson, D. H. 21 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Johnson, E. W. 20 F W    NC  1 
  Johnson, B. F. 18 M W    NC   
  Johnson, Sarah 16 F W    NC   
  Johnson, M. M. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, T. J. 11 M W    NC 1 1 
  p. 52A, Sept. 1, 1870          
  Johnson, H. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, J. A. 8 M W    NC 1 1 
  Johnson, Oscar 3 M W    NC   



 16  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Moore, Thomas 16 M W    NC 1 1 
120 121 Dixon, Jno 51 M W Farmer 146 250 NC   

  Dixon, Tempy 50 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Dixon, B. E. 23 F W    NC   
  Dixon, J. D. 21 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Dixon, S. G. 16 F W    NC   
  Dixon, L. C. 11 F W    NC  1 
  Dixon, Benj. 10 M W    NC 1 1 

121 122 Corbin, Arthur 30 M M Wagoner   NC 1 1 
  Corbin, K. A. 29 F M House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Corbin, M. A. 9 F M    NC   
  Corbin, F. F. 6 F M    NC   
  Corbin, Wm. 1 M M    NC   

122 123 Stewart, Wm. J. 27 M W Distiller Turp.   NC   
  Stewart, K. 20 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Stewart, R. O. 2 M W    NC   
  Stewart, J. W. 10/12 M W Born in Aug.   NC   

123 124 Jacobs, P. J. 27 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  Jacobs, C. 28 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Jacobs, W. J. 3 M W    NC   
  Jacobs, E. J. 9/12 F W Born in Sept.   NC   
  Hughes, Gaston 46 M W Farm Laborer 150  NC 1 1 
  Hughes, N. C. 25 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Hughes, W. R. 11 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  Hughes, M. J. 7 M W    NC   
  Hughes, S. C. 4 F W    NC   
  Hughes, A. 1 M W    NC   

124 125 Pollard, J. W. 33 M W Turpentine hand   NC   
  Pollard, H. 35 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Pollard, M. M. 14 F W    NC 1 1 
  Pollard, F. M. 13 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Pollard, S. C. 9 F W    NC 1 1 
  Pollard, B. 2 M W    NC   
  Pollard, L. T. 1 M W    NC   

125 126 Stewart, N. H. 19 M W Farm Laborer 150  NC   
  Stewart, Milly 21 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Stewart, L. H. 1 F W    NC   
  p. 52B, Sept. 1, 1870          

126 127 Bailey, A. L. 39 M W Farmer 1000 600 NC   
  Bailey, M. A.  27 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Bailey, Willis 8 M W    NC   
  Bailey, Julia 7 F W    NC   
  Bailey, Milley 5 F W    NC   
  Bailey, M. A. 1 F W    NC   
  Ryals, S. C. 22 F W    NC   
  Stewart, Winnie 90 F W Farmer 1000 150 NC   
  Stewart, Tranquilla 22 F B Insane   NC 1 1 

127 128 Giles, John R. 41 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Giles, Mary 30 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Giles, B. J. 8 F W    NC   



 17 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

128 129 Ennis, Walter 68 M W Farmer 650 500 NC   
  Ennis, Nancy 57 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Ennis, Hinton 21 M W Farm Laborer   NC   
  Ennis, M. F. 19 F W School Teacher   NC   
  Ennis, C. A. 15 F W    NC   
  Stewart, Harry 40 M B Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 

129 130 Byrd, N. T. 27 M W Do 30  NC  1 
  Byrd, N. 23 F W House Keeper   NC  1 

130 131 Norris, J. H. 38 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Norris, C. 40 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Norris, B. A. 7 F W    NC   
  Norris, A. E. 4 F W    NC   
  Norris, Claud 3 M W    NC   
  Norris, J. H. 1 M W    NC   

131 132 Norris, Henry 66 M W Farmer 28 100 NC 1 1 
  Norris, Catherine 41 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Norris, S. A. 13 F W    NC   
  Norris, Hindon 12 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Norris, Thos F. 10 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Norris, Sidney 7 M W    NC   
  Norris, Neill 4 M W    NC   
  Norris, E. 2 F W    NC   
  Norris, J. E. 11/12 M W Born in June   NC   

132 133 Messer, Lewis 22 M W Farm Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Messer, Noah 102 M W    NC 1 1 
  Messer, C. 55 F W Keeping House   NC 1 1 

133 134 King, J. M. 51 M W Farm Laborer   NC  1 
  King, L. 46 F W Keeping House   NC  1 
  p. 53A, Sept. 2, 1870          
  King, N. 78 F W    NC 1 1 
  King, S. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  King. S. A. 2 F W    NC   

134 135 Hobby, J. S. 43 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Hobby, S. A. 23 F W House Keeper   NC  1 
  Hobby, S. 20 F W    NC   

135 136 Stewart, Dan’l 45 M W Farmer 1500 2000 NC   
  Stewart, Nancy 36 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Stewart, J. E. 16 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Stewart, C. 12 M W Do   NC   
  Stewart, S. A. 8 F W School   NC   
  Stewart, C. 2 M W    NC   
  Matthews, B. G. 22 F W House Keeper   NC   
  Suggs, J. 18 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Dixon, G. 30 M B Do   NC 1 1 

136 137 Norris, L. 45 M W Farmer 50 100 NC 1 1 
  Norris, R. 45 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Norris, N. C. 16 F W    NC   
  Norris, N. J. 15 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Norris, S. C. 13 F W    NC   
  Norris,  J. J. 10 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 



 18  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Norris, K. 6 F W    NC   
  Norris, B. E. 4 F W    NC   
  Norris, P. A. 2 F W    NC   
  Norris, S. A. 4/12 F W Born in Feb.   NC   
  Messer, J. E. 43 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 

137 138 Ennis, J. A. 36 M W Farmer 190 200 NC   
  Ennis, W. 34 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Ennis, H. M. 13 M W Farm Labr.   NC  1 
  Ennis, R. 12 F W    NC  1 
  Ennis, M. J. 10 F W    NC  1 
  Ennis, J. 9 F W    NC   
  Ennis, E. A. 2 F W    NC   
  Ennis, R. 30 F W Idiotic   NC 1 1 

138 139 Reaves, Wm. 54 M W Farmer 150 150 NC   
  Reaves, C. A. 47 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Reaves, S. W. 20 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Reaves, J. 17 M W Do   NC   
  Reaves, J. M. 15 M W Do   NC   
  Reaves, M. W. 22 F W    NC   
  p. 53B, Sept. 2, 1870          
  Reaves, N. 17 F W    NC   
  Reaves, B. E. 13 F W    NC 1 1 
  Raines, T. A. 4 M W    NC   

139 140 Reaves, Asha 35 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Reaves, M. E. 24 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Reaves, L. 2 M W    NC   

140 141 Norris, Nathan 37 M W Farm Labr. 75  NC   
  Norris, C. 37 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Norris, M. H. 13 F W    NC 1 1 
  Norris, N. L. 8 M W    NC   
  Norris, H. R. 5 M W    NC   
  Norris, B. E. 3 F W    NC   
  Norris, M. 4/12 F W Born in Feb.   NC   

141 142 Stancil, Angus 22 M W Farmer 133 250 NC   
  Stancil, L. Q. 30 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Stancil, W. A. 17 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Stancil, J. D. 15 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Stancil, N. L. 12 F W    NC 1 1 
  Stancil, B. F. 9 M W    NC   
  Stancil, M. P. 6 M W    NC   
  Stancil, J. E. 10/12 F W Born in Aug.   NC   

142 143 Smith, John 50 M W Farmer 133 175 NC   
  Smith, Sally 21 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Smith, W. H. 18 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Smith, P. H. 15 F W    NC 1 1 
  Smith, J. G. 13 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Smith, R. M. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Smith, J. 8 M W    NC   
  Smith, N. E. 8 F W    NC   
  Smith, M. E. 5 F W    NC   



 19 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

143 144 Johnson, Willis 50 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Johnson, S. 53 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Whittenton, A. 33 F W Weaver   NC 1 1 
  Whittenton, M. 23 F W    NC 1 1 
  Whittenton, S. C. 16 F W    NC 1 1 

144 145 Moore, J. 23 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Moore, N. 25 F W House Keeper   NC 1 1 
  Moore, L. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, J. D. 8 M W    NC   

  Whittenton, N. 9 F W    NC   
  p. 54A, Sept. 2, 1870          

145 146 Moore, Alfred 54 M W Blacksmith   NC 1 1 
  Moore, E. 48 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Moore, A. 14 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Moore, N. 12 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Moore, E. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, F. 8 F W    NC   
  Moore, J. 5 F W    NC   
  Moore, L. 2 F W    NC   

146 147 Hockaday, W. L. 42 M W Farmer 100 125 NC   
  Hockaday, R. W. 29 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Hockaday, L. W.  8 M W    NC   
  Hockaday, M. E. 4 F W    NC   
  Hockaday, J. A. 3 M W    NC   
  Hockaday, O. T. 1 M W    NC   

147 148 Ryals, Susan 51 F W Farmer 700 100 NC   
  Ryals, S. A. 35 F W  100  NC   
  Ryals, Young  20 M W Farm Labr. 150  NC   
  Ryals, S. 1 F W    NC   

148 149 Messer, John 35 M W Farmer 75 100 NC 1 1 
  Messer, L. 45 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Messer, G. E. 3 F W    NC   
  Messer, I. 1 F W    NC   

149 150 Norris, J. E. 23 M W Farm Labr. 40 100 NC 1  
  Norris, M. 25 M W Housekeeping   NC 1 1 
  Norris, L. 3 M W    NC   
  Norris, M. 1 M W    NC   

150 151 Smith, Britain 84 M W Farm Labr. 20  NC   
  Smith, S. A. 52 F W House Keeper   NC  1 
  Smith, H. A. 14 F W    NC  1 
  Smith, M. A. 13 F W    NC 1 1 

151 152 Wilkins, Thos. 24 M W Farmer 53 100 NC 1 1 
  Wilkins, Annie 22 F W House Keeping   VA   

152 153 Stewart, Chas 25 M W Farmer 75 100 NC 1 1 
  Stewart, P. E. 24 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, Lorenzo 6/12 M W Born in Dec.   NC   

153 154 Messer, C. H. 27 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Messer, A. 25 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Messer, A. E. 2 F W    NC   

154 155 Hodges, R.  38 M W Farmer 200 150 NC 1 1 



 20  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Hodges, S. 37 F W House Keeping   NC   
  p. 54B, Sept. 2, 1870          
  Pleasant, S. E. 44 F W    NC 1 1 

155 156 Hodges, J. J. 36 M W Farmer   NC   
  Hodges, A. M. 39 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Whittendon, S. C. 13 F W School   NC 1 1 
  Whittendon, M. M. 12 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Whittendon, J. W. 10 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Hodges, H. R.  8 F W    NC   
  Hodges, C. A. 2 F W    NC   

156 157 Whittendon, G. A. 36 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Whittendon, M. A. 25 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Whittendon, A. G. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Whittendon, G. W. 8 M W    NC   
  Whittendon, J. W. 2 M W    NC   

157 158 Reaves, Winneford 40 F W Farm Labr.   NC  1 
  Reaves, S. A. 12 F W School   NC  1 
  Reaves, M. A. 10 F W Do   NC  1 
  Reaves, S. C. 8 F W Do   NC   

158 159 McLamb, Nathan 49 M W Farmer 260 150 NC 1 1 
  McLamb, L. H. 43 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  McLamb, F. D. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  McLamb, S. W. 8 M W    NC   
  McLamb, J. H. 6 M W    NC   
  McLamb, B. H. 2 F W    NC   
  McLamb, N. E. 7/12 M W Born in Nov.   NC   

159 160 Moore, Dan’l 54 M W Farmer 110 150 NC 1 1 
  Moore, R. 45 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Moore, J. A. 22 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Moore, J. 21 M W Do   NC 1 1 
  Moore, I. 18 F W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, E. H. 16 F W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, L. 14 F W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, N. E. 10 F W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, S. 8 F W    NC   
  Moore, F. E. 6/12 F W Born in Dec.   NC   

160 161 Moore, W. 35 M W Farmer 110 150 NC   
  Moore, M. 34 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Moore, W. G. 15 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Moore, W. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Moore, H. G. 8 M W    NC   
  Moore, J. E. 6 M W    NC   
  p. 55A, Sept. 3, 1870          
  Moore, L. D. 4 M W    NC   
  Moore, C. 1 F W    NC   

161 162 Hodges, B. A. 39 M W Farmer 270 125 NC   
  Hodges, N. 38 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Pleasant, C. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Pleasant, B. F. 11 F W    NC 1 1 

162 163 Byrd, Martin 48 M W Farmer 230 175 NC   



 21 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Byrd, D. A.  42 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Byrd, J. M. 20 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Byrd, J. L. 18 M W Do   NC  1 
  Byrd, N. A. 10 F W    NC   
  Avera, J. W. 15 M W Do   NC  1 
  Avera, C. C. 12 F W    NC  1 

163 164 Turnage, Jas. 44 M W Farmer 160 250 NC   
  Turnage, S. E. 29 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Turnage, W. B. 19 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Turnage, C. J. 17 M W Do   NC   
  Turnage, S. P. 16 F W    NC  1 
  Turnage, J. M. 14 M W Farm Labr.   NC  1 
  Turnage, S. C. 11 M W    NC  1 
  Turnage, J. H. 10 M W    NC  1 
  Turnage, C. F. 6 F W    NC   
  Turnage, B. E. 4 F W    NC   
  Turnage, M. A. 2 F W    NC   
  Turnage, B. A. 1 M W    NC   

164 165 Weaver, Moses 50 M W Farmer  489 450 NC   
  Weaver, E. 45 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Weaver, W. G. 20 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Weaver, E. E. 15 F W    NC  1 
  Weaver, B. 17 F W    NC  1 
  Weaver, M. H. 13 F W    NC  1 
  Weaver, N. 11 F W    NC 1 1 
  Weaver, S. W. 8 M W    NC   
  Weaver, J. D. 7 M W    NC   
  Weaver, D. D.  5 M W    NC   
  Weaver, B. I.  2 F W    NC   
  Hodges, N. 84 F W    VA 1 1 

165 166 Norris, J. I. 23 M W Laborer  100 NC 1 1 
  Norris, M. M. 21 F W    NC 1 1 
  Norris, L. 3 M W    NC   
  p. 55B, Sept. 3, 1870          
  Norris, L. E. 2 F W    NC   

166 167 Sorrell, J. C. 46 M W Farmer  1582 500 NC   
  Sorrell, N. J. 35 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Sorrell, W. R. 13 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Sorrell, M. J. 11 F W School   NC   
  Sorrell, C. L. 10 M W Do   NC   
  Sorrell, E. A. 7 F W Do   NC   
  Sorrell, L. F. 6 F W    NC   
  Sorrell, J. L. 4 M W    NC   
  Sorrell, V. A. 3 F W    NC   
  Sorrell, J. H. 1 M W    NC   
  Ryals, E. A. 40 F W Deaf & Dumb   NC 1 1 

167 168 Weaver, Wm. 56 M W Farmer 348 225 NC   
  Weaver, J. 50 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Weaver, Thos. 27 M W School Teacher   NC   
  Weaver, J. P. 23 M W Farm Labr.   NC   



 22  

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Weaver, S. E. 22 F W    NC   
  Weaver, J. C. 17 M W Farm Labr.   NC  1 
  Weaver, J. 15 M W Do   NC  1 
  Weaver, N. C. 13 F W    NC   
  Weaver, Ida 10 M W    NC  1 
  Weaver, Isaac 7 M W    NC   

168 169 Turlington, E. C. 34 F W Farming 187 275 NC   
  Turlington, L. L. 10 M W    NC 1 1 
  Turlington, W. A. 8 M W    NC   
  Turlington, O. R. 6 M W    NC   
  Turlington, S. E. 3 F W    NC   
  Holder, C. 38 F W Seamstress   NC 1 1 
  Turlington, J. 26 M B Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 

169 170 Jordan, Green 60 M W Farmer 115 100 NC   
  Williams, D. A. 17 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Williams, M. 12 F W    NC 1 1 

170 171 Stewart, Jas.  63 M W Farmer 645 1465 NC   
  Stewart, J. K. 25 M W Farm Labr.   NC   
  Stewart, E. M. 27 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Stewart, D. T. 3 M W    NC   
  Stewart, W. H. 2 F W    NC   

171 172 Williams, Joel 54 M W Farmer 210 170 NC  1 
  Williams, C. 46 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Williams, R. 26 F W Idiotic   NC 1 1 
  p. 56A, Sept. 3, 1870          
  Williams, M. 24 F W    NC  1 
  Williams, S. C. 18 F W Deaf & Dumb   NC 1 1 
  Williams, S. E. 16 F W    NC  1 
  Williams, C. 13 F W    NC  1 
  Williams, J. W. 8 M W    NC   

172 173 Williams, J. H. 22 M W Farm Labr.  100 NC   
 

 Williams, W. J. 34 F W 
Keeping House 
(md. in Aug.) 

  
NC  1 

  Williams, R. 2/12 M W Born in April   NC   
  Pool, W. H. 18 M W Labr.   NC   

173 174 Williams, J. 56 M W Do 90  NC   
  Williams, M. 48 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Williams, L. 46 F W Do   NC 1 1 
  Williams, M. 25 M W Labr.   NC  1 
  Williams, J. A. 24 M W Do   NC   

174 175 Stewart, Eldridge 48 M W Farmer 1000 1045 NC   
  Stewart, D. 46 F W House Keeping   NC  1 
  Stewart, Mary C. 21 F W School   NC   
  Stewart, S. A. 20 F W Do   NC   
  Stewart, Bettie 19 F W Do   NC   
  Stewart, H. I. 16 F W Do   NC   
  Stewart, M. F. 14 F W Do   NC   
  Stewart, J. M. 12 M W Do   NC   
  Stewart, F. D. 8 F W    NC   
  Stewart, L. C. 5 F W    NC   



 23 

 
 

Dwelling 
# 

Family 
# 

Name Age Gender Race 

Occupation RE PE 

POB 
Cannot 

read 
Cannot 
write 

  Stewart, B. F. 3 M W    NC   
  Stewart, J. W. 2 M W    NC   
  Barrett, P. 47 M M Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Frasier, W. 21 M B Do   NC 1 1 

175 176 Stewart, John 59 M W Farmer 1500 1272 NC   
  Stewart, M. 70 F W House Keeping   NC   
  Stewart, N. 22 M B Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  McNeill, J. 19 F M Do   NC 1 1 

176 177 James, Thos. 29 M M Do   NC 1 1 
  James, P. J. 24 F M House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  James, G. A. 2 M M    NC   

177 178 Stewart, M. J. 46 F M Farm Labr.   AL 1 1 
  Stewart, J. 12 F M Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, J. 10 M M Do   NC 1 1 
  Stewart, M. 9 M M    NC   
  Stewart, F. 6 F M    NC   
  p. 56B, Sept. 3, 1870          

178 179 Williams, J. 69 M W Miller  100 NC  1 
  Williams, S. 63 F W House Keeping   NC 1 1 
  Williams, A. 19 F W    NC 1 1 
  Williams, C. 17 M W Farm Labr.   NC 1 1 
  Williams, N. 13 F W    NC  1 
  Williams, M. E. 11 F W    NC 1 1 

179 180 Bell, Peter 33 M M Laborer   NC 1 1 
  Bell, Mary 31 F B House Keeping   NC  1 
  Bell, Mary E. 13 F B School   NC   
  Bell, Larkin N. 5 M B    NC   
  Blue, Harrison 12 M B    NC 1 1 
  Blue, Flora 10 F B    NC 1 1 

180 
181 Raeford, Fed 40 M B 

Works in Still 
Yard 

  
NC 1 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 24  

Index 
 
 
Adams, J. E. 13 
Adams, J. J. 12 
Adams, John 12 
Adams, Joseph 13 
Adams, Maria 13 
Allen, Wm. 1 
Ann?, J. D. 5 
Ann?, W. R. 5 
Armstrong, P. 7 
Atkinson, C. 7 
Atkinson, G. A. 7 
Avera, C. 7 
Avera, C. C. 21 
Avera, Cath. 6 
Avera, E. 6 
Avera, E. A. 9 
Avera, J. D. 6 
Avera, J. W. 21 
Avera, L. C. 7 
Bailey, A. L. 16 
Barnes, H. M. 11 
Barnes, Neill, 12 
Barnes, Sarah 15 
Barrett, P. 23 
Bayles, Theo: 1 
Bayles, Wm. 2 
Beasley, C. R. 11 
Bell, Peter 23 
Blue, Flora 23 
Blue, Harrison 23 
Bowden, M. 12 
Brown, K. A. 4 
Byrd, Harriet 15 
Byrd, Martin 20 
Byrd, N. T. 17 
Byrd, Neill W. 5 
Byrd, W. 9 
Cannaday, E. J. 5 
Cannaday, Richd. M. 4 
Clemmans, S. 6 
Coats, H. 8 
Cobb, Sam 13 
Colville, Sandy 6 

Corbin, Arthur 16 
Cordell, H. 5 
Cordell, M. 5 
Denning, J. M. 11 
Denning, Jas. [Joel] 11 
Denning, Joel 11 
Dixon, G. 17 
Dixon, Jno 16 
Draughon, M. C. 6 
Draughon, S. 6 
Dupree, H. 13 
Ennis, Danl. 11 
Ennis, H. E. 5 
Ennis, J. A. 18 
Ennis, N. 13 
Ennis, W. B. 7 
Ennis, Walter 17 
Ferrell, P. 11 
Ferrell, Wm. 12 
Fowler, Allen 4 
Fowler, J. 6 
Frasier, W. 23 
Giles, John R. 16 
Gregory, Alex 13 
Gregory, D. 7 
Gregory, J. N. 13 
Gregory, M. W. 14 
Gregory, Thomas 13 
Ham, Stephen 10 
Hargrove, Geo. 14 
Harris, Alley 14 
Hartsfield, B. 3 
Hayes, Alvin 11 
Hays, Green 1 
Hobby, J. S. 17 
Hockaday, W. L. 19 
Hodges, B. A. 20 
Hodges, J. J. 20 
Hodges, N. 21 
Hodges, R. 19 
Holder, C. 22 
Holland, Ed 12 
Holland, Rosey 12 



 25 

Holland, West 12 
Holliday, Stephen 3 
Hughes, Gaston 16 
Jackson, J. 8 
Jacobs, P. J. 16 
James, Thos. 23 
James, Wash. 1 
Johnson, Bell 15 
Johnson, Hugh 15 
Johnson, Rufus 15 
Johnson, W. A. 5 
Johnson, Willis 19 
Jordan, Green 22 
Kennedy, H. H. 2 
Kennedy, J. R. 2 
King, Geo. 15 
King, J. M. 17 
Lee, J. 7 
Lucas, A. 8 
Lucas, C. 7 
Lucas, Danl. 8 
Lucas, Fred 9 
Lucas, Guilford 9 
Lucas, L. 8 
Lucas, Love 8 
Lucas, P. 8 
Mangum, L. 6 
Mangum, M. 9 
Masingill, J. H. 12 
Massie, Dan’l, 3 
Matthews, B. G. 17 
Matthews, B. W. 10 
Matthews, John L. 6 
McKay, C. 3 
McKay, Isaac 3 
McKay, Jacob 4 
McKay, Sandy 3 
McKay, Wm. 2 
McLamb, Nathan 20 
McLean, F. 14 
McLeod, Hugh 12 
McLeod, J. 4 
McLeod, J. F. 12 
McLeod, Lucinda 4 
McLeod, Norman 4 
McLeod, S. F. 7 

McNeill, J. 23 
Messer, C. H. 19 
Messer, J. E. 18 
Messer, John 19 
Messer, Lewis 17 
Mitchell, Jeff 1 
Mitchell, Spicey 1 
Moore, Alfred 19 
Moore, Dan’l 20 
Moore, J. 19 
Moore, Thomas 16 
Moore, W. 20 
Morgan, B. A. 5 
Morgan, B. I. 6 
Morgan, J. M. 5 
Norris, Henry 17 
Norris, J. A. 8 
Norris, J. E. 19 
Norris, J. H. 17 
Norris, J. I. 21 
Norris, L. 17 
Norris, Nathan 18 
Norris, W. H. 9 
Parker, G. 7 
Partin, A. J. 9 
Pate, E. D. 2 
Pleasant, B. F. 20 
Pleasant, C. 20 
Pleasant, S. E. 20 
Pollard, J. W. 16 
Pollard, R. P. 13 
Pool, W. H. 22 
Raeford, Fed 23 
Raines, T. A. 18 
Reaves, Asha 18 
Reaves, Winneford 20 
Reaves, Wm. 18 
Rhodes, K. J. 7 
Robertson, L. 11 
Ryals, B. A. 6 
Ryals, D. J. 6 
Ryals, E. A. 21 
Ryals, J. D. 2 
Ryals, J. L. 6 
Ryals, M. 6 
Ryals, S. C. 16 



 26  

Ryals, S. L. J. 6 
Ryals, Susan 19 
Ryals, T. 6 
Scercy, Eli 12 
Scercy, Jackson 12 
Scercy, Vincent 12 
Sills, Gray 2 
Simmons, H. 12 
Smith, Britain 19 
Smith, John 18 
Snipes, H. W. D. 6 
Sorrell, J. C. 21 
Stancil, Angus 18 
Stanley, J. 3 
Stephens, Allen 15 
Stewart, A. R. 14 
Stewart, Abram 15 
Stewart, Alex 11, 14 
Stewart, B. 14 
Stewart, C. 7, 11 
Stewart, Chas. 19 
Stewart, Dan’l 17 
Stewart, Eldridge 22 
Stewart, Gillis 12 
Stewart, Harry 17 
Stewart, Jas. 22 
Stewart, John 23 
Stewart, Julia 12 
Stewart, M. J. 23 
Stewart, N. H. 16 
Stewart, N. S. 7 
Stewart, Steve 14 
Stewart, Tranquilla 16 
Stewart, Troy 14 
Stewart, Wash 14 
Stewart, Winnie 16 
Stewart, Wm. J. 16 
Stone, J. E. 10 
Stone, J. M. 10 
Stone, L. F. 10 
Stone, N. A. 5 

Stone, P. J. 10 
Stone, W. A. 10 
Suggs, J. 17 
Taylor, William 11 
Truelove, A. R. 6 
Truelove, J. A. 5 
Turlington, A. J. 9 
Turlington, Dan’l  1 
Turlington, E. C. 22 
Turlington, J. 22 
Turlington, Willis 1 
Turnage, Jas. 21 
Turner, Nancy 3 
Waddell, L. 7 
Weaver, Moses 21 
Weaver, Wm. 21 
Whittendon, G. A. 20 
Whittendon, J. W. 20 
Whittendon, M. M. 20 
Whittendon, S. C. 20 
Whittenton, A. 19 
Whittenton, M. 19 
Whittenton, N. 19 
Whittenton, S. C. 19 
Wiggins, N. E. 2 
Wiggins, Wm. 2 
Wilkins, Thos. 19 
Williams, D. A. 22 
Williams, H. 10 
Williams, Ica 9 
Williams, Isaiah 10 
Williams, J. 22, 23 
Williams, J. H. 22 
Williams, Joel 22 
Williams, K. 10 
Williams, M. 9, 22 
Williams, S. 10 
Williams, Stephen 10 
Woodell, W. D. 14 
Yarborough, A. J.  7 

 


